Freedom of Information Act 2000 
Your request for information has now been considered. The Council holds the information requested.
You asked:
I would like to request information under FOIA about the management datasets used to record details of council-owned properties leased for capital appreciation and extracts from them.

In order to assist you with this request I am outlining my query as specifically as possible.

1) Please can you advise me under Section 16 of FOIA how and where information is stored about council-owned properties leased for capital appreciation, in particular the names of any electronic management datasets or paper-based filing systems used and whether the address, postcodes, lessees and other fields of information about these properties are stored in separate fields of information?
ANSWER:  The property system we use is from a supplier called Concerto, and the software solution is a property asset and project management software suite, it is a full web based system stored on council servers. The ‘Fields of information’ you mention are all stored separately.
2) Please can you tell me how many council-owned properties are leased for capital appreciation?
803 lettings
3) Please can you provide me with a computerised extract from the management dataset(s) used to record information about properties leased for capital appreciation, in particular the following fields of information (where available): the address of the property; the postcode of the property; the name of the lessee; the service address of the lessee; the length of the lease; the latest valuation of the property; any other non-exempt fields of information. Please release this information to me in a machine-readable re-useable format (such as a Microsoft Excel spreadsheet). I would be interested in any fields of information you hold on this topic.
Please find attached spreadsheet with some of the above information. 
We have supplied you with names of the companies (where available) that the property has been leased to. And I can confirm that we also hold the tenants names, however we are withholding that information since we consider that to be an absolute exemption under section 40(2) (personal data), and this therefore constitutes a refusal under section 17 of the Freedom of information Act 2000. 

To be able to provide you with the service address we would have to check all of the records individually as there will be home addresses in this field which will be personal information, to separate this information will take us over at least 66 hours.  

Section 12 of the Act makes provision for public authorities to refuse requests for information where the cost of dealing with them would exceed the appropriate limit, which for local government is set at £450. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending more than 18 hours in determining whether the department holds the information, locating, retrieving and extracting the information.

We estimate it will take 66.91 hours to process your request. This is calculated  

              5 Minutes x 803 Properties ÷ 60 Minutes = 66.9 Hours
This is therefore a Refusal Notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act, because under the provisions of section 12.1 of the Act, the Council estimates that to comply with your request in its current form will exceed the appropriate limit.

You may wish to refine your request by narrowing its scope by being more specific about what information you particularly wish to obtain, including any dates or period of time relevant to the information required. We do have a duty to advise and assist you in refining your request under s16 of the Act, so please don’t hesitate to contact us if you need help in refining your request.
We also believe by releasing full data on our commercial portfolio such as book valuations could have an impact if in the public domain on future property negotiations to the detriment of the City Council and the public. 
This therefore acts as the statutory refusal notice required by section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because of the reasons contained in FOIA S43.2 – the disclosure of this information would, or would be likely to, prejudice the commercial interests of any person (including the authority holding it). 
You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 

Information Governance 
Leicester City Council
Legal Services

1st Floor, 16 New Walk
Leicester, LE1 6UB
E-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 


